
 Agenda

Page 1

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2)

Time and Date
2.00 pm on Thursday, 19th July, 2018

Place
Committee Room 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interests  

3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8)

a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 21st June, 2018
b) Matters Arising

4. The Virtual School for Looked After Children  (Pages 9 - 20)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

5. Improvement Board - 4th July, 2018 Update Report  (Pages 21 - 24)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

6. Supported Internship  (Pages 25 - 28)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

7. Co-option of Parent Representative to the Board  (Pages 29 - 30)

Briefing Note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

8. Work Programme  (Pages 31 - 34)

Briefing Note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator (attached)

9. Serious Case Review  (Pages 35 - 36)

Briefing Note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

10. Any Other Public Business  

Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as matters 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Private Business

11. Serious Case Review  (Pages 37 - 38)

Briefing Note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

(Listing Officer: G Holmes, tel: 024 7683 1172)

12. Any Other Private Business  

Any other items of private business which the Chair decides to take as matters 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Martin Yardley, Executive Director, Place, Council House Coventry

Wednesday, 11 July 2018

Notes: 1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting 
is Michelle Rose, Governance Services, Council House, Coventry, telephone 7683 
3111, alternatively information about this meeting can be obtained from the 
following web link:                   http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk

2)  Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify 
Michelle  Rose as soon as possible and no later than 1.00 p.m. on 19th July, 2018  
giving their reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) who 
will be attending the meeting as their substitute. 

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report to this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Scrutiny Board, have been invited to 
notify the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to speak 
on a particular item.  The Member must indicate to the Chair their reason for 
wishing to speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise.

Membership: Councillors L Bigham, J Clifford (By Invitation), S Hanson (Co-opted 
Member), K Jones (By Invitation), B Kaur, L Kelly, D Kershaw, J Lepoidevin, A Lucas, 
P Male, K Maton (By Invitation), M Mutton (Chair), P Seaman (By Invitation), 
T Skipper (By Invitation) and C Thomas

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk/


Page 3

Michelle Rose
Telephone: (024) 7683 3111
e-mail: michelle.rose@coventry.gov.uk

mailto:michelle.rose@coventry.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2) 

held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 21 June 2018

Present:
Members: Councillor M Mutton (Chair)

Councillor L Bigham
Councillor Clifford (substitue for Councillor Kaur)
Councillor L Kelly
Councillor D Kershaw
Councillor J Lepoidevin
Councillor A Lucas
Councillor P Male
Councillor C Thomas

Co-Opted Members: Mrs S Hanson

Other Members: Councillor Bigham 

Employees (by Directorate):
People: J Gregg, P Smith

Place: G Holmes

Apologies: Councillor B Kaur 

Public Business

1. Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest. 

2. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2018 were signed as a true record.  
There were no matters arising. 

3. Corporate Parenting and the Corporate Parenting Board 

The Board received a briefing note which set out Members’ responsibilities as 
corporate parents and the role of the Corporate Parenting Board. 

The briefing note set out the definition of a ‘corporate parent’ and the legal 
responsibilities as set out in the Children and Social Work Act 2017.  That Act 
required that a core offer which set out what the Council would offer to its care 
leavers, be published by December 2018.

The Corporate Parenting Board was the body in the Council that reviewed and 
focussed on the progress of our Looked after Children and Care Leavers, and was 
chaired by the lead member for Children’s Services. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

The briefing note set out data in respect of Looked after Children and care leavers. 

Members asked questions on a number of aspects in the report including the 
following:

 What support was given for independent living.
 What financial support was available from Government
 The need to remind members the Council and partners of the importance of 

their corporate parenting role. 

Arising from their discussion, the Board requested further information on the 
following:

 Education outcomes for Y11 LAC last year 
 Percentage of LAC Level 4+ in Maths and English, LAC NEET numbers 

and what is being done to support students
 Examples of schools who are good with LAC
 Plans for underachieving LAC in second half of secondary school

RESOLVED:

(a)To note progress made against the 2015 Task and Finish group 
recommendations. 

(b) To recommend that in-house training be provided to all elected 
members and senior managers. 

4. Progress Towards an Outstanding Fostering Service 

The Board received a briefing note which detailed progress made towards 
establishing an outstanding fostering service together and the subsequent benefits 
for Coventry’s looked after children.

In March 2015, a report was pres
[...]
re was not a full quarter data set available yet, however, key indicators 
were set out in the briefing note. 

The Board noted that it was anticipated that initial benefits associated with the 
implementation of ACE included:

 Improved outcomes for children including access to a wide pool of adopters 
and an ability to better match children to a new family.

 Reduction in bureaucracy as interagency fees between Local Authorities 
are avoided.

 Better links across the region
 Ability to learn best practice from colleagues in other areas
 Consistency of approach across all four Local Authorities

RESOLVED that the Board:

(a) Note the content of the briefing note and agree that the continued 
progress of the Regional Adoption Agency be reviewed through the 
Corporate Parenting Board.

(b) Agreed to receive a progress report in 12 months’ time.

6. Outstanding Issues 

There were no outstanding issues. 

Page 7



– 4 –

7. Work Programme 

The Board noted the 2018-19 Work Programme with the following additional items:
 Secure provision
 Supported Internship (July meeting)
 Evaluation of the “family of schools”
 Allocation of school places (to include LAC when exclusions are considered 

in January)

8. Any Other Business 

There were no other items of business. 

(Meeting closed at 3.15 pm)

Page 8



 Briefing note 

To:  Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2)                                                                                                   
Date: 19th July 2018

Subject:  The Virtual School for Looked After Children

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1  To inform the members of the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board 

(2) of the work of the virtual school for looked after children.

2 Recommendations
2.1 The Education and Children’s Scrutiny Board (2) are recommended to:

1) Consider the content of the briefing note
2) Identify any further recommendations for the Cabinet Member  

3 Information/Background
3.1 The reporting cycle 
[...]
ry Looked After Children 
passing English at grade 5 or better and 8.3% passing Maths at these higher 
grades. 4.2% passing at the higher level in both

5.3 What action plans are in place for young people who are not making adequate 
progress/achieving?

5.4 Pupils’ progress is closely tracked through their termly Personal Education Plans 
(PEP). Half termly overview reporting and PEP quality assurance processes allow 
advisory teachers to both identify, celebrate and encourage those children who are 
doing well, and to identify and better plan for children who are struggling.  

5.5 Support and challenge is offered to schools to ensure that individual progress is 
maintained and accelerated.  Advisory teachers do this by:

 contacting the designated teacher to discuss the education progress of pupils and ask 
about planned interventions

 Ensure that schools have the best guidance on tailoring support and curriculum to the 
need of the individual child. Request a multiagency meeting to address complex 
issues impacting on engagement and/or attendance such as mental health, CSE 
(Children at risk of Sexual Exploitation), frequent missing episodes, persistent 
absence, ill health.

 Attend any future PEPs.
Page 12



5

 Promote an understanding of any impact attachment disorder may be having on that child 
and provide strategies for school to enable the child to cope. 

 Making referrals to Virtual School Lead Mentor for personal mentoring support. 
 Where appropriate, making referrals for a learning assessment by Virtual School’s 

educational psychologist. 
 Where appropriate, commissioning hypnotherapy to reduce anxiety levels. 
 Where appropriate, commissioning support from partner schools who offer nurture 

programmes, forest schools and emotional literacy programmes etc.
 Where necessary, securing support from the Educational Attainment team to support the 

pupil attendance and engagement. 
 Advising school as to how to make the most of their PP+ to accelera
[...]
lties.  The Virtual School supported the school to secure an educational 
psychologist’s assessment and EHCP referral and, in the meantime, to identify and 
obtain funding for an appropriate alternative provision.  The school provided SEN 
mentoring and properly documented their plans in a ‘good’ quality PEP.

6.10 This child remains on roll with this school, attending the alternative provision full 
time and comments that he prefers the work set for him. There have been no 
further exclusions and his attendance has risen to 100%.

7 LAC NEET numbers and what is being done to support
7.1 The importance of aspirations and career choices are underlined by the fact that 

sections of the PEP are devoted to pupil's career choices, this enables 
conversations to be held 3 times per year as part of the process for pupils as young 
as 5 years old.

7.2 The Virtual School are working with 10 schools involved in a Key stage 3 project: 
'The Wasted Years' a major element is careers advice for Year 7-9 pupils.

7.3 The Virtual school facilitate a Year 9-11 Careers Event held during the Spring Term 
which was attended by 42 pupils alongside with career providers, Carers, social 
workers and DTs from several schools.

7.4 KS4 students in Year 10 continue with focused meetings to discuss career choices 
and access follow up Appointments with Careers Teachers at their individual 
schools.

7.5 The KS4 Advisory Teacher for the Virtual School attends all PEPs of all focused 
children in Year 11. 

7.6 There is a programme for identified potential Year 11 NEETs (run in partnership 
with Coventry College and Work Related Learning (WRL)

Page 14



7

7.7 The Next Steps Mentor also supports the LAC Mentoring Service via Aspirational 
and Educational visits and trips, this is an excellent way to start raising aspirations 
early with LACs (Looked After Children) in Y7 onwards as it also allows the Next 
Steps Mentor to get to know the LACs earlier and start planning and preparing 
expect
[...]
                                                     

Subject: Progress on Children’s Services Improvement Plan

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 To inform the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) of the progress 

with the Children’s Services Improvement Plan reported to the Children’s Services 
Improvement Board on 4 July 2018. The next Improvement Board will be held on 3 
October 2018. 

2 Recommendations
2.1 The Education and Children’s Scrutiny Board (2) are recommended to:

1) Consider the progress made to date 
2) Receive regular updates from the Children’s Services Improvement Board that 

will include further progress relating to the children’s services improvement 
plan

3) Identify any further recommendations for the appropriate Cabinet Member

3 Information/Background
3.1 The Ofsted Inspection of Coventry’s Children’s Services and the review of the Local 

Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB), published in March 2014, judged services 
and the LSCB to be inadequate. As a result, the Department for Education issued 
an Improvement Notice on 30th June 2014. The two-year review was held on 30th 
November 2016 and focused on quality of practice; the effectiveness of the 
children’s services system and partnership working. Ofsted re-inspected Children’s 
Services on 6th -30th March 2017, the outcome of the inspection was published on 
13th June 2017, Children’s Services were judged as “requires improvement to be 
good”. Services for Children are no longer inadequate.  

3.2 The Department for Education (DfE) removed Children’s Services from intervention 
on 13 June 2017, the service is no longer subject to an improvement notice. 
Supervision and support has been provided by the DfE over the last 12 months, 
which included two reviews held in January 2018 and June 2018.  This has now 
ended.

3.3 To oversee the improvement journey and as a response to the inadequate rating a 
Children’s Service Improvement Board was established. An experienced 
Improvem
[...]
sions 
for all staff and gets out and about visiting teams and talking to staff. 

Authors: Sonia Watson, Children’s Services Programme Manager 
              John Gregg, Director of Children’s Services
               

 Contact details:  john.gregg@coventry.gov.uk           Tel: (024) 7683 3402
    sonia.watson@coventry.gov.uk       Tel: (024) 7683 1890

Page 23

mailto:john.gregg@coventry.gov.uk
mailto:sonia.watson@coventry.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note 

To:           Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2)             Date: 19th July 2018

Subject:  Supported Internships: University Hospital Coventry and Warwickshire

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 To inform the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) of the requirement to 

develop supported internships for young people with learning difficulties and or a disability 
(SEND), as part of an employment pathway; to provide a summary of progress to-date at 
University Hospital Coventry and Warwickshire (UHCW) and set out an aspiration for 
expansion of the scheme.

2 Recommendations
2.1 It is recommended that the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2)

1) Consider the information presented and note the progress made to date and the 
direction of travel 

2) Identify any recommendations to the appropriate Cabinet Member

3 Information/Background
3.1 The Children and Families Act 2014, placed a requirement on LAs to secure positive 

outcomes for young people with SEN and/or disabilities with a specific focus on preparation 
for adulthood.  This includes preparation for employment.  It is a fact that the vast majority 
of young people with SEN are capable of achieving sustainable paid employment with the 
right preparation and support. In Coventry young people described this as an entitlement to 
an ordinary life which is encapsulated under the SEND strategy of “Raising the Cloud of 
Limitation”

In 2012/13, a DfE trial of supported internships concluded that 36% of participants 
achieved paid employment.  This compared to a national average employment rate of just 
7% for people with moderate to severe learning difficulties. 

3.2 Who are Supported Internships for? 
Supported internships are for young people with complex learning difficulties aged 16 to 24 
with an Education, Health and Care Plan, who want to move into employment and need 
extra support to do so.   

3.3 Who can offer a Supported Internship? 
Since September 2013, any institution that receives a funding allocation directly from the 
Education Funding Agency (EFA) has been able to deliver supported internships. This 
includes Further Education colleges, schools and independent specialist providers. 

3.4 What is a Supported Internship?  
Supported internships are structured study programmes based primarily with an employer. 
They are designed to enable young people with learning difficulties and/or disabilities to 
achieve sustainable, paid employment by equipping them with the skills they need 
through work based learning. Internships normally last for a year and include unpaid work 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



2

placements of at least six months. They should support the young person to move into paid 
employment at the end of the programme. 

An internship should be relevant, contribute to the young person’s long-term career goals 
and match their working capabilities. For the employer, the internship must meet a real 
business need and if required standards are satisfied, offer the potential of a paid job at the 
end of the programme of study.  Job coaches are critical to the success of supported 
internships. They provide in work support to enable the young intern to familiarise with their 
role. The job coach simultaneously provides support to employers, with a focus on 
increasing their confidence and evidencing the strong business case for employing a 
diverse workforce.  

3.5 Supported internships expectations: 
 The majority of the y
[...]
 ‘Dragons Den’ event, led to a 
strategic commitment that supported internships would be an objective included in the 
UHCW three year Equality and Diversity Strategy.  Consequently the ‘Changing Futures 
Together’ programme was developed. 

The programme is currently delivered in partnership with Hereward College.  However, any 
post 16 provider can take on this role.  Riverbank and Sherbourne Fields Special Schools 
are actively developing a range of opportunities with employers to add range and choice to 
the City’s employer and employment options.  

Page 26



3

Whilst UHCW are now approaching the end of the 3rd year of the programme, the hospital 
remain committed to continuing supported internships and exploring partnerships with other 
FE providers.   This is a testament to their success.

The UHCW supported internship programme is employer led.  The Employment and 
Wellbeing Service has based an Employment Advisor at the hospital for two days a week, 
to provide coordination of the programme.  The funding for this provision is currently drawn 
down from access to work funds via Hereward College.

An evaluation of the outcomes for 2017/18 to-date, based on eight interns completing the 
programme evidences that: 

 Five young people have secured confirmed job offers

 Two young people are being actively supported in securing employment

 One young person has determined that they want to access the Princes’ Trust 
Programme

3.9 There are currently a limited number of supported internships available within the City.  
Coventry’s post 16 providers are committed to rolling out an extended range of 
opportunities for young people with an Education, Health and Care Plan to secure 
employment as part of the FE offer.  Currently most programmes begin at the age of 19.  
Special school FE providers have confirmed their commitment to developing a pathway to 
employment post 16 curriculum.  Whilst the Citywide strategy to secure supported 
internships is at an early stage of development, the need to secure a strong partnership 
infrastructure is now a priority.  The Council in partnership with schools now have to 
achieve the critical step of secure the full engagement of a wider range of employers 
across the City, to secure an appropriate job match for the range of skills and career 
aspirations of young people with SEND.

Jeannette Essex Dean Atkinson
Head SEND and Specialist Services Disability Employment Manager
jeannette.essex@coventry.gov.uk dean.atkinson@coventry.gov.uk
02476 832715 02476 831570

Page 27

mailto:jeannette.essex@coventry.gov.uk
mailto:dean.atkinson@coventry.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note 

To:   Education and Children’s Service Scrutiny Board (2)                                                                                                  
Date: 19th July 2018

Subject:  Co-option of Parent Representative to the Board

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 To provide Members of the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) 

opportunity to co-opt a parent representative to the Board 

2 Recommendations
1) The Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) are recommended 

to co-opt Mrs Kellie Jones as a non-voting co-optee to the Board. 

3 Information/Background
3.1 Part 2D, Section 5 of the Council Constitution, states:

“5.1 Subject to paragraph 6 below, each Scrutiny Board or Sub-Group will be 
entitled to appoint non-voting co-optees. Co-optees will be appointed by the 
Scrutiny Board to which they are to be appointed in accordance with the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules in Part 3.
5.2 Co-opted Members will be required to attend at least one appropriate meeting 
every six months or else their co-option will cease. Any exemptions to this rule, for 
example long-term illness, would need to be approved by the full Council.”

Gennie Holmes
Scrutiny Co-ordinator
024 7683 1172
gennie.holmes@coventry.gov.uk

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blan
[...]
oventry Youth Partnership, young people 
involved in the panel to be invited. To include how targeted youth 
provision provided by the Council will link in with the partnership.

Cllr Seaman
Michelle McGinty

Home to School Transport A follow up report covering on applications, decisions and appeals 
and amendments to the process. 

Jeanette Essex
Kirston Nelson
Cllr Maton

P
age 33



SB2 Work Programme 2018/19

4

Date Title Detail Cabinet Member/ 
Lead Officer

Review of Libraries To include information about how libraries can become hubs for 
community wellbeing, as well as progress on the changes 
implemented last year.

Peter Barnett
Kirston Nelson
Cllr Maton

Published SCR’s For Members of the Board to consider how the recommendations 
from the SCRs have been implemented

John Gregg
David Peplow
Cllr Seaman

School based police 
panels

A report on how the police are supporting improving behaviour in 
schools and tackling anti-social behaviour in partnership

Kirston Nelson
Cllr Maton

Secure Provision
Adoption Central England 
– June 2019

As requested at their meeting on 21st June to provide a further 
progress report, along with some facts and figures on the current 
position with adoption

Paul Smith
Cllr Seaman

P
age 34



 Briefing note 

To: Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2)                                                                                              
Date: 19th July 2018

Subject:  Serious Case Review

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 To inform the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board of their 

consideration of a Serious Case Review, the recommendations arising from the 
review and progress in implementing them.

2 Recommendations
2.1 The Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) are recommended to 

1) Consider the progress in implementing the recommendations arising from 
the serious case review.

2) Identify any recommendations for the Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People and/or the Coventry Safeguarding Children’s Board.  

3 Information/Background
3.1 Members will be provided with information about a serious case review at their 

meeting on 19th July 2018.
3.2 Members will consider whether appropriate progress has been made implementing 

the recommendations arising from the Serious Case Review.

Gennie Holmes
Scrutiny Co-ordinator
024 7683 1172
Gennie.holmes@coventry.gov.uk

Page 35

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 The Virtual School for Looked After Children
	5 Improvement Board - 4th July, 2018 Update Report
	6 Supported Internship
	7 Co-option of Parent Representative to the Board
	8 Work Programme
	9 Serious Case Review
	11 Serious Case Review



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2) 

held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 19 July 2018

Present:
Members: Councillor M Mutton (Chair)

Councillor L Bigham
Councillor B Kaur
Councillor L Kelly
Councillor D Kershaw
Councillor J Lepoidevin
Councillor A Lucas
Councillor P Male
Councillor C Thomas

Co-Opted Members: Mrs S Hanson

Other Members: Councillor G Duggins, Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership
Councillor K Maton, Cabinet Member for Education and Skills
Councillor P Seaman, Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People
Councillor T Skipper, Deputy Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People
 

Employees (by Directorate):

People: R Eaves, J Essex, J Gregg, E Hale, J Horgan, K Nelson G Lewis, 
S Mills
  

Place: D Atkinson, S Bennett, G Holmes

Others present:

Apologies:

J Mander

Councillor J Clifford
K Jones

Public Business

9. Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

10. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 June, 2018 were agreed and signed as a 
true record, subject to the inclusion of Councillors Seaman and Skipper in the list 
of attendees.



– 2 –

Further to Minute 3/18, the Scrutiny Board noted that information requested in 
relation to educational outcomes for Looked After Children was included in the 
Briefing Note relating to “The Virtual School for Looked After Children” (Minute 11 
below refers). 

11. The Virtual School for Looked After Children 

Further to Minute 3/18, the Scrutiny Board considered a Briefing Note which 
provided information on the work of the Virtual School for Looked After Children 
(LAC). 

The Briefing Note covered:- 

• The reporting cycle and parameters
• Explanation of Attainment 8, including changes to GCSE grading,
  impact on Attainment 8 and an explanation of Progress 8
• Outcomes for Coventry Children including average attainment 8 
  outcomes and progress 8 score for Coventry Virtual School
• Results for English and Maths
• Action plans in place for young people who are not making adequate 
  progress/achieving
• Examples of schools who are good with LAC
• LAC NEET numbers and what is being done to support NEETs
• Support provided by Prospects Advisers to LAC/Care Leavers
• Areas for further development
• Mental Health
• Training
• Support Services
• Supporting Attachment Projects

The Scrutiny Board questioned officers on aspects of the Briefing Note including:-

• The waiting time for LAC accessing mental health services 
• Young carers accessing the same services as LAC
• Extending good practices across the City

The Scrutiny Board commended the officers on the quality of the Briefing Note and 
thanked them for the informative presentation.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board:-

1) Notes the contents of the Briefing Note.

2) Requests that officers provide all Members of the Scrutiny Board with a 
link to an appropriate website providing a glossary of educational terms 
and acronyms.

  
12. Improvement Board - 4th July 2018 Update Report 

The Scrutiny Board considered a Briefing Note of the Director of Children’s 
Services which detailed progress with the Children’s Services Improvement Plan 



– 3 –

reported to the Children’s Services Improvement Board on 4 July, 2018. The next 
Improvement Board will be held on 3 October, 2018.

 The Scrutiny Board questioned officers on aspects of the Briefing Note, 
particularly in relation to support that the Scrutiny Board can provide to assist 
officers in their difficult and demanding roles

The Cabinet Members for Children and Young People and Education and Skills, 
who were in attendance at the meeting, provided assurances to the Scrutiny Board 
in relation to political commitment and ownership and responsibility regarding the 
Improvement Plan.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board:-

1) Notes the progress to date

2) Continues to receive regular updates from the Children’s Services 
Improvement Board, to include further process relating to the 
Children’s Services Improvement Plan

3) Acknowledges the pressures and difficulties faced by the Director 
of Children’s Services and his staff on a daily basis and the need to 
ensure Children’s Services remains high on the political agenda

13. Supported Internship 

The Scrutiny Board considered a Briefing Note of the Deputy Chief Executive 
(People) which outlined the requirement in the Children and Families Act 2014 to 
develop supported internships for young people with learning difficulties and or a 
disability (SEND) as part of an employment pathway. The Briefing Note indicated 
that it is a fact that the vast majority of young people with SEN are capable of 
achieving sustainable paid employment with the right preparation and support. In 
Coventry, young people described this an entitlement to an ordinary life which is 
encapsulated under the SEND strategy of “Raising the Cloud of Limitation”.  

Since September 2013, any institution that receives a funding allocation directly 
from the Education Funding Agency (EFA) has been able to deliver supported 
internships. This includes Further Education colleges, schools and independent 
specialist providers.

The Briefing Note provided a summary of progress to-date of the employer led 
supported internship delivered by University Hospital Coventry and Warwickshire 
(UHCW) in partnership with Hereward College. An evaluation of the outcomes for 
2017/18 to date, based on eight interns completing the programme evidences 
that:-

• Five young people have secured confirmed job offers
• Two young people are being actively supported in securing 
   employment
• One young person has determined that they want to access the 
   Princes’ Trust Programme



– 4 –

The Scrutiny Board received an inspirational presentation by Joey Mander who 
took part in the internship programme at UCWH and who had secured 
employment at the hospital.

The Scrutiny Board questioned officers and Joey on aspects of the Briefing Note 
and presentation including:-

• Using Joey as an ambassador for supported internships
• Other examples of supported internships in the City and across the 
  country
• Replicating the success of UCHW

The Scrutiny Board noted that there are currently a limited number of supported 
internships available within the City.  Coventry’s post 16 providers are committed 
to rolling out an extended range of opportunities for young people with an 
Education, Health and Care Plan to secure employment as part of the FE offer.  
Currently most programmes begin at the age of 19.  Special school FE providers 
have confirmed their commitment to developing a pathway to employment post 16 
curriculum.  Whilst the Citywide strategy to secure supported internships is at an 
early stage of development, the need to secure a strong partnership infrastructure 
is now a priority.  The Council in partnership with schools now have to achieve the 
critical step of secure the full engagement of a wider range of employers across 
the City, to secure an appropriate job match for the range of skills and career 
aspirations of young people with SEND.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board:-

1) Record their sincere thanks for the excellent presentation received at the 
meeting

2) Note the information presented and welcome the progress made to date 
and the direction of travel

3) Request that the Cabinet Members for Education and Skills, Jobs and 
Regeneration and Strategic Finance and Resources investigate the 
introduction of a similar internship scheme, both for the City Council and 
also within the wider business community, working with the City’s larger 
employers.  

14. Co-option of Parent Representative to the Board 

The Scrutiny Board considered a Briefing Note regarding the co-option of a parent 
representative to the Board.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board recommends Kellie Jones as a Non-
voting Co-optee to the Scrutiny Board.

15. Work Programme 

The Scrutiny Board received the Work Programme for 2018/2019, and noted that it 
would be updated. 



– 5 –

16. Serious Case Review 

The Scrutiny Board considered and noted a Briefing Note in relation to a Serious 
Case Review.

A corresponding private report detailing confidential matters was also submitted 
for consideration (Minute 18 below refers).

17. Any Other Public Business - Resolution to Exclude Press and Public 

RESOLVED that approval be given to exclude the press and public under 
Section 100(A) 4 of the Local Government Act 1972 for the consideration of 
the private matter referred to in Minute 18 below relating to “Serious Case 
Review” on the grounds that that item involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information, as defined in Paragraph 1 of Schedule 12 A of that Act 
as it contains information relating to an individual.

Private Business

18. Serious Case Review 

Further to Minute 16 above, the Scrutiny Board were provided with information in 
relation to a Serious Case Review.

The Scrutiny Board questioned officers on aspects of the recommendations arising 
from the Review.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board notes the progress in implementing the 
recommendations arising from the Serious Case Review.

19. Any Other Private Business 

There were no other items of urgent private business.

(Meeting closed at 4.30 pm)


